

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

COLTON W. SIEVERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nebraska**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ORIN S. KERR
Counsel of Record
699 Exposition Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90089
(626) 657-0253
orin@orinkerr.com

JOSEPH D. NIGRO
LANCASTER COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
NATHAN J. SOHRIAKOFF
DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
633 S 9th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
COLIN A. DEVINE
MAGGIE THOMPSON
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
 INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. Lower Courts Are Divided on Whether
 Lidster Allows Police to Stop a Suspect
 Without Reasonable Suspicion. 9

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve
 the Lower Court Disagreement. 13

III. The Nebraska Supreme Court’s Decision
 Ignored this Court’s Precedents and
 Would Undercut a Core Constitutional
 Protection. 15

IV. A Summary Reversal of the Nebraska
 Supreme Court Is Warranted..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX A: May 18, 2018 – Decision
of the Nebraska Supreme Court 1a

APPENDIX B: December 7, 2018 – Supplemental Decision of the Nebraska Supreme Court	26a
APPENDIX C: Trial Court Transcript Excerpts	31a
APPENDIX D: September 22, 2016 – Order of the District Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska	70a
APPENDIX E: October 30, 2018 – Supplemental Brief of Appellee	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	7, 10, 15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7, 15, 16
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	passim
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	8
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	17

STATE CASES

<i>Maine v. Whitney</i> , 54 A.3d 1284 (Me. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Nebraska v. Sievers</i> , 911 N.W.2d 607, opinion modified on rehearing, 920 N.W.2d 443 (Neb. 2018).....	1
<i>Singleton v. Kentucky</i> , 364 S.W.3d 97 (Ky. 2012).....	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 9, 11
